
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 17
TH

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 

Cabinet Board held on 23rd July 2015  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport 

and the Head of Streetcare 

 

4.  Environment and Highways Performance Indicators, Quarter 1  

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 

5.  Alleged Public Byway Open to all Traffic from Main Road to Nant Hir, 

Glynneath  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 

6.  Application to Delete Footpath No. 23 in the Community of Blaenhonddan  

(Pages 33 - 34) 

 

7.  Application to Delete Bridleway No. 9 Clyne and Melincourt   

(Pages 35 - 58) 

 

 

 



 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Planning 

 

8.  Active Travel (Wales) Act  (Pages 59 - 76) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Streetcare 

 

9.  Flood Risk Management Plan 2015-2021  (Pages 77 - 96) 

 

10.  Waste Enforcement - DVLA Audit  (Pages 97 - 100) 

 

11.  Civic Amenities Site Opening Hours  (Pages 101 - 112) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport 

 

12.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 113 - 120) 

 

13.  Proposed Individual Disabled Parking Places at Coronation St, Bryn and 

Ebbw Vale Row, Cwmavon  (Pages 121 - 130) 

 

14.  Traffic Order - Cramic Way and Oakwood Road, Port Talbot   

(Pages 131 - 134) 

 

15.  Traffic Order - Glan yr Afan, Ystalyfera  (Pages 135 - 138) 

 

16.  Traffic Order - Gnoll Drive, Neath  (Pages 139 - 146) 

 

17.  Traffic Order - Main Road, Pontrhdyfen  (Pages 147 - 152) 

 

18.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16   (Pages 153 - 154) 

 

19.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday, 10
th

 September 2015 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 23
RD

 JULY 2015 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham (Chairman) and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Mrs.N.Pearce, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts and Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 9TH JUNE 2015  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

3. BIODIVERSITY PROTOCOLS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Biodiversity Protocols, as detailed within the circulated report, be 

approved and distributed to relevant officers via the Intranet and training 

scheduled on request. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To ensure that Neath Port Talbot comply with the requirements of the Natural 

Environment and Rural Communities Act and other wildlife legislation. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

4. NEATH PORT TALBOT BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Authority support the new approach to the Local Biodiversity Action 

Plan (as detailed within the circulated report), including any actions that come 

forward (where resources are available to do so, and where relevant permissions 

have been obtained). 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To ensure that local ecological systems are managed and protected in 

accordance with National Legislation and to ensure that the Authority are able to 

draw down on available funding streams. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the tree day call in period. 

 

 

5. NETWORK RAIL ELECTRIFICATION WORK  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be withdrawn from consideration, due to the recent Government 

announcement on the delay to the delivery programme. An all Member Seminar 

will be arranged for the Autumn when more certainty over the Electrification 

programme will be available, followed by a report to the Environment and 

Highways Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board. 

 

 

6. AUTOMATIC NUMBER PLATE CAMERAS  

 

Decisions: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment screening:- 

 

1. the Director of Environment be authorised to enter into the Memorandum 

of Understanding (as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report); 

 

Page 6



 

2. approval be given for the installation and provision of power to Automatic 

Number Plate Recognition cameras and associated equipment. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To help Dyfed Powys Police detect, deter and disrupt criminality at a regional 

level, including tackling travelling criminals and organised crime.  

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

7. ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNC
[...]
oute has been claimed as a public byway, this Council is 
under an obligation to consider any other evidence that shows the path may 
have a lower status than that claimed (Appendix 4). 
 
All 35 claimants have stated they also walk along the path. 
 
Special User Group 
 
Plan No.2 shows the distribution of all those who only claim use on foot as well 
as those, who whilst claiming vehicular use, also claim use as pedestrians. The 

Page 23



 

same issue therefore arises as to whether even this greater number of users 
still fall into the Special User category.   
 
Again it is evident that it is only those living in the Estate are making   use of 
the path and so the same conclusion could be reached that they only represent 
a limited group of people and do not represent the public at large.  
 
Conclusion  
 
The claimants supporting the application can be said to represent a special 
user group and therefore, no Modification Order can be made. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: - 
 
No Modification Order be made to add the route to the Definitive Map and 
Statement as a public footpath 
 
Reason for proposed Decision 
 
There is insufficient evidence to justify making a modification order to add a 
byway to the Definitive map and Statement   
 
List of Background papers  
 
Footpaths file 
 
Appendices  
 
Plans numbered 1 and 2 and Appendices 1 – 4 
 
Officer Contact  

 
Mr Iwan Davies – Principal Solicitor – Litigation 
Tel No. 01639 763151 Email:i.g.davies@npt.gov.uk 

Page 24



 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
 

ALLEGED PUBLIC BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC FROM MAIN ROAD TO NANT 
HIR 
 
(a) Implementation of Decision 

 
   The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in  

 
 
(b) Sustainability Appraisal 
 
 Community Plan Impacts 
 
 Economic Prosperity   .. No impact   
 Education & Lifelong Learning  .. No Impact  
 Better Health & Wellbeing  .. No Impact  
 Environment & Transport  .. No Impact  
 Crime & Disorder    .. No I
[...]
 Government survey data, walking and cycling routes were 
identified for auditing in the prescribed settlements.  This stage included 
data verification to ensure that the initial survey data is as accurate as 
possible and fit for purpose. 

 
13 Stage 2: Auditing of Existing Routes – the route audit work included 

walking and cycling the selected routes from the first stage and scoring 
against the design guidance for the Act.  This allocated an overall rating 
to each section and where applicable, captured any information for the 
associated statements. 

 
14 Stage 3: Preparation of Draft ERM (Cycle & Pedestrian Routes) – 

following the audit, the draft ERM has been prepared including where 
relevant a narrative for the accompanying statements for any routes 
which do not meet the standards but are still considered suitable for 
inclusion on the map or why routes have been excluded. 

 
15 In terms of an overview, the draft ERM for Neath Port Talbot includes: 
 

 10 cycle routes that meet the standard; 

Page 61



  

 10 cycle routes (with statements) that although failed to meet the 
standard, have been considered suitable for inclusion on the 
map; 

 35 pedestrian routes that meet the standard; and  

 17 pedestrian routes (with statements) that although failed to meet 
the standard have been considered suitable for inclusion on the 
map. 

 
16 Appendix 1 presents a comprehensive schedule of all routes proposed 

for inclusion in the draft ERM and Appendix 2 provides maps indicating 
the geographical distribution of these routes. 

 
Consultation 
 
17 The preparation of the Active Travel Maps has been included in the 

Forward Work Programme. 
 
18 The Council is required to consult on the ERM with the purpose of the 

consultation being to enable the public and all interested parties to be 
involved in determining if the first ERM for Neath Port Talbot is fit for 
purpose. 

 
19 The consultation will be held over a period of 12 weeks and will be run 
[...]
 review the validity of the 
Council’s requests for access to personal data and to ensure that it is 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



only released to those who can demonstrate a need to have it.  The 
DVLA recently completed an audit on the use of the WEE service and 
subsequently confirmed by letter on the 21st July 2015 that in all cases, 
the Council demonstrated a full audit trail of evidence supporting 
the data requests that were sampled and also demonstrated that it 
met the criteria for the release of information. 
 
Financial Impact 
 

5 None, other than a proportion of the FPN’s issued would not have arisen 
without the result of searches of information held on the DVLA WEE 
Service. 

 
 Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6  A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  
After completing the assessment it has been determined that this 
proposal does not require an Equalities Impact Assessment. 

 
 Workforce Impacts 
 
7 None 
 
 Legal Impacts 
 
8 None 
 
 Risk Management 
 
9 Auditing is part of the risk management process 
 

Consultation 
 

10 Not applicable 
 
Sustainable Development 
 

11 Taking enforcement action for waste offences has a positive impact in 
relation to Environment and Sustainable Development and Crime and 
Disorder 
 
 

Page 98



Recommendation 
 

12 The Waste Enforcement Section continues to access information held 
on the DVLA Web Enabled Enquiry Service in accordance with guidance 
contained in the Contract and in pursuance of their duties carried out on 
behalf of the Council. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

13 To enable the Authority to discharge its responsibilities under the Control 
of Pollution Act 1974, Refuse and Disposal Amenity Act 1978, 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005. 

 
 Implementation of Decision 
 
14 The decision is proposed for implementation after three call in period. 

 
List of Background Papers 
 

15 Contract between the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) and 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council for Provision of a Web 
Enabled Enquiry (WEE) Service. 
 
Officer Contact 
 

16 Andrew Lewis 
Waste and Neighbourhood Services Manager 
Tel: 01639 686021, e-mail: a.lewis@npt.gov.uk 
 

17 Mike Roberts 
Head of Streetcare 
Tel: 01639 686967, e-mail: m.roberts@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 99

mailto:a.lewis@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.roberts@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 

17th September 2015 

 

Report of the Head of Streetcare 

M.Roberts 

 

 

Matter for Decision 

 

Wards Affected:  All Wards 

 

Civic Amenity Site Opening Hours 

 

Purpose of report 

1 To consider the opening hours of the Council’s Household Waste and 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs). 

Background 

2 The Council’s 
HWRCs currently have extended opening hours as follows:- 
 

 Briton Ferry and 
Cymmer 
1st April to 31st October – 8.00am to 8.00pm 
1st November to 31st March – 8.00am to 5.30pm 
Open 7 days a week, with the exception of Christmas day 

 

 Pwllfawatkin 
1st May to 30th September – 9.00am to 7.00pm 
1st October to 30th April – 9.00am to 5.00pm 
Open 7 days a week, with the exception of Christmas day 

 
3 Opening hours 

have been cut back in adjoining authorities and the question arises 
whether to similarly cut back provision in Neath Port Talbot as part of 
containing pressures in the waste budget. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



 
4 Changes have been considered and proposed revised opening hours 

are as follows:- 
 

 Briton Ferry 
8.30am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 

 

 Pwllfawatkin 
9.00am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 

 

 Cymmer 
11.00am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 

 
5 The proposed opening hours for the Cymmer HWRC are reduced in the 

morning as well as the e
[...]
ticularly in the evenings. Any option 
therefore that included opening after 5pm would allow residents from 
neighbouring authorities to continue to access sites in NPT to dispose of 
their waste when the sites in their own authority area had closed earlier. 

 
Workforce Impacts 
 

10 There is no impact on the Council’s employees as the Household Waste 
and Recycling Centres are run by a contractor on the Council’s behalf.  
Officers have consulted with the contractor in respect to this proposal 
and negotiated the cost savings identified in this report.  

 
 Legal Impacts 
 
11 There are not believed to be any legal impacts or reasons why the 

recommendation cannot be legally implemented. 
 
 Risk Management 
 
12 The proposed changes have been implemented in other authorities and 

based on their experience, risk of increased incidence of fly tipping or 
reputational risk etc can be considered low.  Failure to implement the 
proposal would mean that another measure to mitigate cost pressures in 
the waste budget would need to be identified. 

 
Consultation  
 

13 Please see Equalities Impact Assessment Section. 
  
Sustainable Development 

Page 103



14 Reduced opening hours in other areas has not given rise to 
environmental issues whilst longer distance travel from other areas to 
access sites in NPT during the evening would be reduced. 

Recommendations 

15 Having given due regard to the EIA it is recommended that the Briton 
Ferry, Cymmer and Pwllfawatkin HWRC opening times are amended as 
detailed below, with the savings being used to offset budget pressures 
within the waste collection service. 

 Briton Ferry 
8.30am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 

 

 Pwllfawatkin 
9.00am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 

 

 Cymmer 
11.00am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 

 
16 All sites would be closed on Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Year’s 

Day 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

17 To enable the 
[...]
ORY 

4 Briton Ferry Construction  28 

 
6. Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council 

in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality 
Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this function does not require an Equality Impact 
Assessment. 

 
Financial Implications  
 
7. None. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
8. The Select List is promoted on NPT web pages through local 
events.  
 
Sustainability Appraisal  
 
9. The process gives local companies an opportunity to provide 

goods and services to the Council.  
 
Recommendation  
 
10. It is recommended that:-  

 
1. Contractor 1- 3 to be included on the Select List for the relevant 

categories. 
2. Contractor 4 to be included on the select list for additional 

category. 
  

Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
11. To keep the Select List up-to-date and as far as possible ensure a 

competitive procurement process. 
 

Page 114



12. These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of 
supplying a List of Contractors for invitation to tender within the 
relevant category. 

 
List of Background Papers  
 
13. Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Form 
 
Appendices 
 
14. Appendix A – Select List of Categories  
 
Officer Contact 
 
15. Brian Biscoe, Programme & Commissioning Manager, Tel. No: 

01639 686915, email:   b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115

mailto:b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
 
LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
 (a) Implementation of Decision 
 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call-in period. 

 
(b)  Sustainability Appraisal 

Community Plan Impacts 
Economic Prosperity -  positive 
Education and Lifelong Learning -  no impact 

 Better Health and Well Being  - no impact 
 Environment and Transport  - positive 
 Crime and Disorder -  no impact 
 

Other Impacts 
 Welsh Language  - no impact 

Sustainable Development -  no impact 
Equal
[...]
observed as in this case the resident is out walking several 
times a day without difficulty. The disabled bays should be 
allocated to genuine wheelchair users only. 
 
Letter 5 stated the person concerned does not need or require 
the use of a mobility scooter or wheelchair and their level of 
disability do not warrant an IDPP due to them able to walk their 
dog on a daily basis and there being sufficient parking access 
and spaces in the street.  Furthermore, over recent years a 
number of residents of Coronation Street with a higher level of 
disability and mobility have applied for such a request and have 
been declined. 

 
Observation of Objections: 

 
There is a strong opinion from some residents in Coronation 
Street that the applicant does not have significant disabilities 
and has few problems walking around the village.  There is also 
concern that there are already two Individual Disabled Parking 
Places in the street and a third will add to the current parking 
problems.  The proposed bay will butt up against an existing 
bay so would have a low impact on existing parking in the 
street. 

 
Sustainability Appraisal 
 
7. No Change. 
 
Recommendation  
 
8. It is recommended that the objections be overruled and that the 

objectors be informed accordingly. 
 

Page 123



Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
9. That the applicant has provided evidence of their disabilities which 

meets the Authority’s criteria on health grounds and that by 
providing a bay directly outside of their property should not impact 
on the objector’s current parking arrangements. The application is 
supported by one of the Local Councillors and the Police. 
 
1. 5 Ebbw Vale Row, Cwmavon 
 

Letter 1 stated that the applicant’s neighbour does not own a 
car but he still parks in such a manner that other residents 
vehicles are displaced in the street. There is a sports field 
opposite which attracts other vehicles into the street but the 
applicant is unaffected as his car is already parked.  The 
applicant is elderly and struggles to walk and see, which has 
been reported to the DVLA as he shouldn’t be driving. Also a 
white square on the road would look unsightly on a quiet street. 
 

Observation of Objections: 
 
The objector states that the manner in which the applicant parks 
displaces other vehicles in the street.  By providing a dedicated 
parking bay outside the applicant’s property it should assist with 
neighbours parking.  The objector also confirmed that the applicant 
has certain disabilities which are supported by the fact that they 
met the Authority’s criteria on health grounds. 
 

Sustainability Appraisal 
 
10. No Change. 

 
Recommendation  
 
11. It is recommended that the objection be overruled and that the 

objector be informed accordingly. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
12. That the applicant has provided evidence of their disabilities which 

meets the Authority’s criteria on health grounds and that by 
providing a bay directly outside of their property should not impact 

Page 124



on the objector’s current parking arrangements.  The application is 
supported by one of the Local Councillors and the Police. 

 
Appendices  
 
13. Appendix A – Proposed Disabled Parking Place Plan; 7 
 Coronation Street, Bryn 

Appendix B – Proposed Disabled Parking Place Plan; 5 Ebbw Vale 
Row, Cwmavon 
Appendix C – Consultation Exercise Letter to Residents 

 
List of Backgound Papers 
 
14. TR29/02 
 Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Form 
 
Wards Affected 
 
15. Bryn and Cwmavon 
 
Officer Contact 
 
16. Daniel Long – Senior Technician, Tel No. 01639 686488, email: 

d.long@npt.gov.uk   

Page 125

mailto:d.long@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
 
PROPOSED INDIVIDUAL DISABLED PARKING PLACES: 
7 Coronation Street, Bryn 
5 Ebbw Vale Row, Cwmavon 
 
(a) Implementation of Decision 
 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 
period. 
 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 
Community Plan Impact
[...]
ecommendation 
 
7. It is recommended that having due regard to the Equality Impact 

Assessment Screening, that approval be given for the proposed 
measures to be advertised as indicated on the attached plan 
(Appendix A) and, subject to there being no objections, for the 
Order to be implemented. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
8. To prevent indiscriminate parking and provide an area to park in 

the interest of road safety. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
9. File TR25 
 
Wards Affected 
 
10. Margam 
 
Officer Contact 
 
11. Mr M Brumby – Project Manager – Highways or Mr J C Davies – 

Senior Engineer – Traffic, Tel.No. 01639 686479, email: 
j.davies15@npt.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 132

mailto:j.davies15@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
 
PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME ORDER & LIMITED WAITING ORDER 
CRAMIC WAY & OAKWOOD ROAD, PORT TALBOT 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 
 

The decision is proposed for implementation after a three day 
call-in period 

 
(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

Community Plan Impacts 
Economic Prosperity   - Positive 
Education and Lifelong Learning - No Impact 
Better Health and Well Being  - No Impact 
Environment and Transport  - Positive 
Crime and Disorder    - No Impact 
 
 
Other Impacts 
Welsh Language    - No Impact 
Sustainable Development   - Positive 
Equalities     - No Impact 
Social Inclusion    - No Impact 
 

(c) Consultation 
 

The item will be subject to external consultation. 

Page 133



Appendix A 
 

 

 

Page 134



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
17th September 2015 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport  

D. W. Griffiths 
 

 
Matter for Decision  
 
Ward Affected: Ystalyfera 
 
Proposed priority in One Direction Order – Glan yr Afan, Ystalyfera  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To obtain Members approval for advertisement of the proposed 

Order as indicated in Appendix A. 
 
Background 
 
2.
[...]
ic Orders Decision   DG 

Trunk Roads Info/Dec   RJ 

Highway Asset Management Plan 
(HAMP) 

Decision CDG  MR 

Budget Strategies Info   All 

     

 
 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

 
Forwarded to: 

CDG, CMB, Cabinet, 
Council 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

28th Jan 
2016 

Road Safety Strategy Decision 
(Following Cons) 

Council  DG 

Review of Pay & Display Season Tickets Decision CDG/CMB  DG 

Fleet Renewal Programme Decision  Annual DG 

MREC Report  Decision   MR 

Fleet Asset Management Plan Decision CDG  DG 

 

P
age 154


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 23rd July 2015
	4 Environment and Highways Performance Indicators, Quarter 1
	5 Alleged Public Byway Open to all Traffic from Main Road to Nant Hir, Glynneath
	6 Application to Delete Footpath No. 23 in the Community of Blaenhonddan
	7 Application to Delete Bridleway No. 9 Clyne and Melincourt
	8 Active Travel (Wales) Act
	9 Flood Risk Management Plan 2015-2021
	10 Waste Enforcement - DVLA Audit
	11 Civic Amenities Site Opening Hours
	12 List of Approved Contractors
	13 Proposed Individual Disabled Parking Places at Coronation St, Bryn and Ebbw Vale Row, Cwmavon
	14 Traffic Order - Cramic Way and Oakwood Road, Port Talbot
	15 Traffic Order - Glan yr Afan, Ystalyfera
	16 Traffic Order - Gnoll Drive, Neath
	17 Traffic Order - Main Road, Pontrhdyfen
	18 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


- 12 - 
 

170915 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 17 SEPTEMBER, 2015 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Griffiths, M.Roberts and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  
 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 23 JULY, 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS, 
QUARTER 1  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 13 - 
 

170915 

4. ALLEGED PUBLIC BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC FROM MAIN 
ROAD TO NANT HIR, GLYNNEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That no Modification Order be made to add the route from Main Road to 
Nant Hir in Glynneath to the Definitive Map and Statement as a public 
footpath. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
As there is insufficient evidence to justify making a Modification Order to 
add a byway to the Definitive map and Statement. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION TO DELETE FOOTPATH NO. 23 IN THE COMMUNITY 
OF BLAENHONDDAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the outcome of the Appeal to the Welsh Ministers regarding the 
application to delete Footpath No. 23 in the community of Blaenhonddan, 
be noted. 
 
 

6. APPLICATION TO DELETE BRIDLEWAY NO. 9 CLYNE AND 
MELINCOURT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the application to delete Bridleway No 9 Clyne and Melincourt be 
refused and no Modification Order be made. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 



- 14 - 
 

170915 

As the applicant has been unable to show on the balance of probabilities 
that this bridleway did not have public path status in 1954.   
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

7. ACTIVE TRAVEL (WALES) ACT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Existing Route Map, as detailed within the circulated 

report, and at Appendices 1 and 2 to the circulated report, be 
agreed; 

 
2. That the engagement, consultation and document preparation 

arrangements as set out in the circulated report, be implemented. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Active Travel (Wales) 
Act 2013 and to authorise the public consultation exercise on the 
Existing Route Map and related tasks. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions are for immediate implementation, the Chairperson of the 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and therefore 
there would be no call in of these decisions. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Consultation will be held over a period of 12 weeks and will enable the 
public and all interested parties to be involved in determining if the first 
Existing Routes Map for Neath Port Talbot is fit for purpose. 
 
 
 
 



- 15 - 
 

170915 

 
8. FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2015-2021  

 
Decision: 
 
That the draft Flood Risk Management Plan, as detailed within the 
circulated report, be approved for public consultation. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to fulfil its duty as Lead Local Flood Authority. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Public Consultation is the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

9. WASTE ENFORCEMENT - DVLA AUDIT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Waste Enforcement Section continue to access information held 
on the DVLA Web Enabled Enquiry Service in accordance with guidance 
contained in the Contract, and in pursuance of their duties carried out on 
behalf of the Authority. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to discharge its responsibilities under the Control 
of Pollution Act 1974, Refuse and Disposal Amenity Act 1978, 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 



- 16 - 
 

170915 

10. CIVIC AMENITIES SITE OPENING HOURS  
 
Decision: 
 
That, having given due regard to the Equalities Impact Assessment, the 
Briton Ferry, Cymmer and Pwllfawatkin Household Waste Recycling 
Centre opening times be amended as detailed below, with all sites to be 
closed on Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Year’s Day, and with the 
savings being used to offset budget pressures within the waste collection 
service; 
 
Briton Ferry 
8.30am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 
 
Pwllfawatkin 
9.00am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 
 
Cymmer 
11.00am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to discharge its responsibility as a waste 
disposal and waste collection authority and meet budget requirements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Authority has undertaken an online and site based consultation 
exercise with residents who use the Household Waste and Recycling 
facilities. 
 
 

11. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That contractor 1- 3, as detailed within the circulated report, be 

included on the Select List for the relevant categories;  
 



- 17 - 
 

170915 

2. That contractor 4, as detailed within the circulated report, be 
included on the select list for additional categories. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To keep the Select List up-to-date and as far as possible ensure a 
competitive procurement process. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

12. PROPOSED INDIVIDUAL DISABLED PARKING PLACES AT 
CORONATION ST, BRYN AND EBBW VALE ROW, CWMAVON  
 
Decision: 
 
That the objections to the Individual Disabled Parking Places at 7 
Coronation Street, Bryn and 5 Ebbw Vale Row, Cwmavon, be overruled 
and the schemes be implemented as advertised, and the objectors be 
informed accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The applicant had provided evidence of their disabilities which meets the 
Authority’s criteria on health grounds and providing a bay directly outside 
of their property should not impact on the objector’s current parking 
arrangements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 18 - 
 

170915 

13. TRAFFIC ORDER - CRAMIC WAY AND OAKWOOD ROAD, PORT 
TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at any 
time Order and Limited Waiting Order at Cramic Way and Oakwood 
Road, Port Talbot, be advertised as indicated at Appendix A to the 
circulated report and, subject to there being no objections, the Order be 
implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

14. TRAFFIC ORDER - GLAN YR AFAN, YSTALYFERA  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed Priority in One Direction Order at Glan yr Afan, 
Ystalyfera, be advertised as indicated at Appendix A to the circulated 
report and, subject to there being no objections, the Order be 
implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In the interest of road safety as the scheme aims to reduce speed. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The item will be subject to external consultation. 



- 19 - 
 

170915 

 
 

15. TRAFFIC ORDER - GNOLL DRIVE, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the objections to the proposed Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time 
Order at Gnoll Drive, Neath be overruled, the Order be implemented and 
the objectors informed accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

16. TRAFFIC ORDER - MAIN ROAD, PONTRHDYFEN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the objection concerning the Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time 
Order Main Road, Pontrhdyfen, be upheld and that the objector be 
informed accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 



- 20 - 
 

170915 

17. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


